SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. FRIDAY, January 7, 1910.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, January 7, 1910, at 9:00 o'clock, in special session, President William H. Johnson in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, at the Council Chamber, at nine (9) o'clock p. m. on the 7th day of January, 1910, for the purpose of receiving a communication from the City Controller with reference to and the introduction and final action city Hall Building Fund of 1906' to the 'City Hall Building Fund of 1906,' for the use of the Department of Public Works, and fixing the time when the same shall take effect."

Dated this 7th day of January, 1910.

S. L. SHANK, Mayor.

I, Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting. EDWARD A. RAMSAY,

City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. William H. Johnson, President of the

Common Council, and 7 members, viz: Messrs. Blumberg, Copeland, Denny, McCarthy, Owen, Rubens and Troy.

Absent. 1. viz: Mr. Stilz.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

From City Controller:

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,
OFFICE OF CITY CONTROLLER.
INDIANAPOLIS, IND., January 7, 1910.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen—I herewith submit a communication from the Department

GENTLEMEN—I herewith submit a communication from the Department of Public Works requesting my predecessor in office to recommend the transfer of the sum of \$76,619.00 from the "City Hall Building Fund of 1906" to the "City Hall Building Fund of 1909."

In view of the fact that no final action was taken upon an ordinance to that end introduced before the Common Council of 1909, and such appropriation was not made, I submit herewith an ordinance providing for the transfer as asked for to the "City Hall Building Fund of 1909," and recommend its passage.

Respectfully submitted

Respectfully submitted,

HOWARD KIMBALL, City Controller.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, Office of the Board. Indianapolis, Ind., November 12, 1909.

GEORGE T. BREUNIG, City Controller, City:

Dear Sir—You are hereby requested to recommend to the Common Council the passage of an ordinance transferring the sum of \$76,619.00 from the City Hall Building Fund to the City Hall 1909 Fund, to pay for work in connection with said City Hall, as follows:

Vacuum cleaning plant, United States Mail chute. Art hardware (hinges, hangers, locks, lifts, etc.). Two (2) passenger elevators. Lighting fixtures (electric and gas). Interior decorating.
Counter fronts and grilles. Sidewalks, curbs and alley pavements. Architect commission.

Yours respectfully, Joseph Т. Elliott, P. C. Trusler, Board of Public Works.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

By City Controller:

General Ordinance No. 1-1910: An ordinance providing for the transfer of \$76,619.00 from a certain fund to a certain fund in and for the use of the Department of Public Works, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

SECTION I. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, That the sum of seventy-six thousand six hundred and nineteen (\$76,619.00) dollars be, and the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation heretofore made to the "City Hall Building Fund of 1906" to the "City Hall Building Fund of 1909," to and for the use of the Department of Public Works.

SEC. 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Copeland moved to postpone further action on General Ordinance No. 1, 1910, until the next regular meeting, and that it be made a special order of business.

Mr. Denny moved to amend by having the City Clerk request the Clerk of the Board of Public Works to furnish the Council a statement of the status of the City Hall contract. Carried.

President Johnson presented the motion as amended, which motion carried.

Mr. McCarthy moved General Ordinance No. 1, 1910, be referred to a special committee of five to be named by the President. Carried.

In compliance with the motion of Mr. McCarthy, the President referred General Ordinance No. 1, 1910, to the following committee: Messrs. Owen, Denny, Copeland, Rubens and McCarthy.

On motion of Mr. Copeland, the Common Council, at 9:35

o'clock P M., adjourned.

City Clerk.